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LUC File A(T)-

Petitidner: Hawaii onnty pwrm . County Hawaii

Date petition and fee
received from County -

with recommendation: July 2, 1962

Suspense date for LUC action: October 29, 1962

Publication of hearings

Newspaper

8-29-62 The Hilo Tribune Herald

8-29-62 The Honolulu Star Bullletin

Hearings

Place(s)
9-18-62 Chambers Hawaii B.S. LUC

Actions

Actions By

8-1-62: staff inspection



This space for County or DLNR use

Date Petition and Fee received
STATE OF HAWAII by County or DLNR

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to LUC

JUN 2 I 1982
426 Queen Street with recommendation
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Petition, Fee and
County/DLNR recommen-
dation received by LUC ¡

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of , Island of u .44 ,

map number and/or name on, ung ray 9-i-ng to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) a w4-n1+neni district into a(n) Behan district.

Description of property:

Portion of Lot 914 and Lots 1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1102, 1103, 1104 of Waiakea

Eomesteads, 2nd Series, Vaiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii.
Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

See attached letter

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

Signature(s)

County of Ha nii

Address:

Telephone:
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1 FAVOR

WAIANEA CAMP SIX PETITION

REPLY FROM LANDHOLDERS

Area
NAME TAX MAP KEY (approx. conv.)

1. Gallagher, Jane M.

2. Sato, George

3. Higa, Shinkichi 2-4-37:14
4. Higa, Kisuke 2-4-37: 7

5. Higa, Andrew K. & Barbara M. 2-4-37:15

6. Grube, Angeline S. 2-4-20: 7

7. Higa, Yasuo 2-4-39: A

8. Matsumura, Tom T. & Florence S. 2-4-39: 10 & 11

9. Cruz, Juan 2-4-20: 38

10. Nogami, James Y. 2-4-20: 35

11. Cooke Mortgage Co. Inc. f/ARAgARA 2-4-33: 23

12. Evangelista, Melecio
14 KA¯D

T A Coc t-E EM

MATSUMURA ŸASUO.



NOT IN FAVOR

WAIAKEA CAMP SIX PETITION

REPLY FROM LANDHOLDERS

NAME_ TAI MAP KEY ARE_A

1. Nagate, Larry S. & wife 2-4-31: 2

2. Murakami, Haruo 2-4-37: 6

3. State of Hawaii (Dept. L&NR)

4. Otsuka, Thomas T. 2-4-33: 24

5. Nagata, Masataro 2-4-31: 1

6. Shiroma, Charles C. 2-4-37: 19

7. Shiroma, Chiegen, & Kama 2-4-37: 21

8. Shiroma, Stanley 2-4-0¶: 5 & 8

9. Miyaji, Juruichi, & Haruyo 2-

10. Oshiba, Itsugi, & wife, Masayo 2-4-39: 6

SWIROMA, HELIRŸ



HONOLULU PHONE: 740-015

PHONE: 3482
L 35 HOLOMUA STREET

lAND USE COMMISSION HILO, HAWAll
October 2 1962

State Of Hawa ii
Land Use Commission
It26 Queen Street
Honolulu 13 Hawaii

Attention: Mr. R. J. Barnell

Dear air
:

In regards to your letter dated September 25 1962,

with this proposed action.

sincerely,

Henry 3. Shiroma

24 HOURS TOWING SERVICE
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October 1, 1962

STATE OF HAMAII
LAND USE COMMISSION
426 Queen street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii
Dear Sir;

We are in di reement with the proposed action to
change from agricultura o urban, the Waiakea Camp six
area gg proposed, because, we do not want odr neighbors
to be forced out of their livelihood of farming. We
feel it should be done the former way; the way the Hilo
tax office has us classified; which includes gur entire
property, but gn_1_I the frontage of our farming neighbors.

This way should be more agreeable to all concerned;
like our next door neighbor, Mr. M. Nagata, who wants
to give a lot adjoining our property to his sister, and
we would like very much to have her become our neighbor,
can do so and still continue his farming on the inside
portion of his land. This way, Hilo, which needs to
grow will do so by one more home owner.

We hope the Commission will change the district
boundary to the way we feel is most agreeable and bene-
ficial to the people of this community.

Yours very truly,

Larry S Nagata and wife
24031002 ½
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960 Ainaola Ur.
Hilo, Hawaii
September 29, 1962

Re- TMK-2-4-37:6

State Of Hawaii,
Land Use Commission,
Dept; Planning & Research,
426 Queen Street,
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Darnell:

This is in reply to your letter dated 9/25/62.

OPPOSEDI

jfo s truly

Harue Murakami



WILLIAM F. QUINN DIVISIONS:
GOVERNOR OF HAWAll CONVEYANCES

FISH AND GAME
FORESTRY
LAND MANAGEMENT
STATE PARKS
WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF HAVVAll
DEPARTMENTOFLANDANDNATURALRESOURCES

P.O.BOX621
HONOLULU9,HAWAII

October 1, 1962 '

MEMOR A NDUM

TO: Mr. R. J. Darnells Executive Officer
Land Use Commission

FROM: E. H. Cook, Director

SUBJECT: Comments on Change of Temporary District Boundary,
Waiakea Camp Six Area, Hawaii

The suggested land uses for the subject area under the
proposed general plan for the City of Hilo include single family
residential and residential agricultural west of Ainaola Drive,
and neighborhood commercial and residential agricultural east of
Ainaola Drive. The bulk of the area proposed for single family
residential has been already pl4tted into individual lots, some
of which are smaller than optimal. The use of these platted
lots will not be affected materially with or without "urban"
zoning.

It appears that there is considerably more land zoned for
urban uses in Hilo at the present time than that which can be
substantiated by the market. This Department is proceeding to
develop State land for "intensive" uses only where they are
located within the existing urban complex and services, or where
they are located immediately adjacent to the "built-up" urban
fringe.

We believe that this policy is consistent with the objec-
tives of the State General Plan as well with those of Act 187.
We propose therefore that the zoning fo the area in question be
kept as agriçultural.

E. H. C OK '
Director
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Coke18, Hawaii
Sentember 30, 1962

STATE OF HAWAII
TAND USE COW ISFTCN ÛÛl
476 Queen Street
Hono]nlo, Hawaii Sic:o

ECO
NDeer Sir:

We are writing reward'ne a retition before the land Use

Commis inn of the State of Hawaii, mode by the Connty of
H,waii Plannine and TrefPic Onmoision. This petition

rooueste a chan e of Temr rerv District Boundary from an

Arrien]tural district to an Urbon District al ssification
for nercels of lend in the area of Weiskes Camr Sir, Hawaii.

We are the owners of the land discribed as Third Division
TVK 2-t-33:2a which is part of this retition nd we are

in complete disagrggment with this vrocosed action.

Thank you,

Sincerely,

Vr. and Mrs. Thomss T. Otenka «

O
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

September 25, 1962

Mr. Masataro Nagata
Waiakea Camp 6

Hilo, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Nagata:

I am writing regarding a petition before the Land Use Commission of
the State of Hawaii, made by the County of Hawaii Plannin8 and Traffic Commis-

sion. This petition requests a change of Temporary District Boundary from an

Agricultural district to an Urban District classification for parcels of land

in the area of Waiakea Camp Six, Hawaii.

At a public hearing held in Hilo on September 18, 1962, it was

learned that all of the owners of the land concerned had not been notified of
this proposed action. A check of the records shows that you are the owner of
land described as Third Division TMK 2-4-31: 1 , which is part of this
petition.

The Land Use Commission would appreciate your indication, in writing,
stating that you are either in favor, or in disagreement with, this proposed

action. This reply should be in our hands by Wednesday October 3, 1962. Any

additional comments pertinent to the subject matter would be welcome.

If you have any questions, please contact this office or
Mr. Hiroshi Kasamoto, Director, Planning and Traffic Commission, Hilo, Hawaii.

Very truly yours,

R. J. DARNELL
Executive Officer
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S;a:o of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION Sept. 29, 1962

Waiakea Uka Cp. 6

Hilo, Hawaii

State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission
426 Queen St.
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Mr. R. J. Darnell:

I am replying your letter regarding the petition before
the Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, made by
the County of Eawaii Planning and Traffic Commission.
This petition requests a change of Temporary District
Boundary from an agricultural district to an urban
district classification for parcels of land in the area
of Waiakea Uka Camp ö, Hilo.

I .am in disagreement with this proposed action because
of the fact that I am in the poultry business and have
been operating a farm for over thirty years.

Verv truly yours,

Mr. Itsugi Oshiba, Hsb.
F/Mrs. Masayo Oshiba

Re: Third Div. TMK
2-4-39: 6
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Mr. R. J. Darnell
State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission

26 %ueen St.
Honoluly 15, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Darnell:

I am in favor of the petition made by the
County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission
requesting a change of Temporary District Bound-
ary from an Agricultural district to an Urban
District classification for parcels of land in
the area of Waiakea Camp Six, Hawaii only if th.e

esent tax remains unchangek

Yours truly,

Mitsågi Nakahara



O

Weiakea Wmo 6

Hilo, Hawaii

October 3, 1962

Mr. R. J. Darnell
Executive Of'icer
LEnd Use Commission
426 Q.ueen Street
Honolulu 1.3. Nawaii

Dear Sir:
This is in regards to the netition sent by our counyy

Planning and Traffic Commission in changing the Temograry
District Boundary from an Agricultural district te an
Urban dist,1ct classification.

I have been informed from our County office here in Hilo
that although the classification is changed from Agricultum1
to Urban district, that there won't be any increase in real
oronerty tax ge&ng omsand also being a poultry and egg
oroducer myself that I will be able te continue this busi-
ness as same. Futher more that we can subdivide our lots
inte small carcels.which 18 te our advantage.

If the aheve caragraph is true I am 100¾ in favor
te -the change .

Very truly yours, /

Yasuo Matsumura
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LAND USE COMMISSION

122 Waiskea Uks, Camp 6

Hilo, Hawaii
September 28, 1962

State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Hono101u 15, Hawaii

Dear Sirs

In view of the petition before the Land Use
Commission of the State of Hawaii, made by the
County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission,
requesting a change of Temporary Dietriot Boundary
from en Agricultural Dietriot to an Urban District
classification for parcele of land in our area of
Waiskes Camp Six, Hawaii, I am sincerely in favor
with this proposed action.

Respectfully yours,

Melecio Evangelig a
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14 L Wanana Housing
Pearl City, Hawaii

September 29, 1962e a e of Hawa

Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

ATTN: Mr. R. J. DARNELL

Dear Sir:

In reference to your letter dated September 25, 1962,
regarding a change of Temporary District Boundary in the area
of Waiakea Camp Six, Hawaii, I am in fgvor of the petition
which requests that this area be changed from an Agricultural
District to an Urban District Classification.

Very tr you

Jane M. GALLAGHER

m
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c a.c c: Hawa i P. O. Box iß61
LAN USE

COgggON Hilo, Hawaii
October 1, 1982

Mr. R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer
land Use Commissiaa
426 Queen street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Sir:
Thank you for you r circular letter inviting me to indicate, as a

property omer, my position in the matter of the petition made by the
County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission requesting a change
of Temporary District Boundary from an Agricultural district to an

Urban District classificatim.
I am in of the petition for the following reasons:

1. I am of the opinion that the maþrity of lots (in nudoer)
within the area under stuiy are too small to be utilized
economically for agricultural purposes.

2. The area alongside the government road has been develophag
as choice residential land for people desiring larger
houselots than is available nearer the city of Hilo.

Very truly yours,

Georgé Sato



IIþ (ik

OCT 2 1962

State of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

262 Kinoole Street
Hilo, Hawaii
October 1, 1962

State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission
426 Queen street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

ATTH: Mr. R. J. Darnell RE: Third Division TEK 2-4-37: 14

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that I am ig,f,412; of the petition which requests
a change of Temporary District Boundary from an Agricultural district
to an Urban District classification for parcels of land in the area of
Waiakea Camp six, Hawaii.

I feel that a favorable consideration by your commission on the petition
made by the County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission is very
important to our community at this time---the furture of our cormunity
hangs in balance. An Urban District classification will help our
community to improve, grow, and keep up with the progress that is being
made by our State of Hawaii.

Should the boundaries of the original request submitted by the County
of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission be changed in any way, may I
request that my parcel of land, described as Third Division TMK 2 -L-37: 1L,
not be deleted from the Commission's request. I am requesting that my

parcel of land be changed to an Urban District classification.

Thakk you.

cc: County of Hawaii Shinkichi Higa
Planding and Traffic Commission
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1076 A Ainaola Drive

Sla;o of Hawall Eilo, Hawaii
UAND USE COIAhtlSSION October 1, 1962

State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission
426 2ueen street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

ATTN: E . R. 8. Darnoll RE: Third Division TEK 2-4-37: 7

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that I am in favor of the petition which requests
a change of Temporary District B&undary from an Agricultural district
to an Urban District Classification for parcels of land in the area
of .Taiakea Camp six, Hawaii.

Your favorable consideration to the County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic
Come.ission's request will be greatly agpreciated.

Very truly yours,

cc: County of Hawaii,
Planning and Traffic Commission



Sta:o of Hawali
LAND USE COMMISSION

1076 A Ainaola Drive
Eilo, Eawaii
Cotober 1, 1962

State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission
426 Queen street
Eonolulu 13, Hawaii

ATTH: Er, R. J. Darnell RE: Third Division TLK 2-4-37: 15

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that I am (2.Ëë32; of the petition which requests
a change of Temporary District Boundary from an Agricultural district
to an Urban District Glassification for parcels of land in the area
of .laiakea Camp six, Hawaii.

Your favorable consideration to the County of Ha-aii Flanning and Traffic
Coggission's request will be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

cc: County of Ea,::aii, Andres . a

Plannirs and Traffic Commission Barbara L. Higa
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Oct r 2, 1962

Mr. R. J. Darnell
Executive Officer /Ú¾-
State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission "

$26 Queen Street
Honolulu .), Hawaii
Dear Mr. Darnell:

I, the undersigned owner of land described as Third

Division, TMK 2-4-20: 7, is in favor to the change of

Temporary District Boundary from an Agr1¢utural district

to an Urban District classification for a parcel of land
in the area of Waiakea Camp Six (6), Hawaii,,

Yery truly yours,

2k020007 - Angeline S. Grube
185 Lyman Ave.
Hilo, Hawaii
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October 2, 1962

Mr. R. J. Darnell
Executive Officer
State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission

26 Queen Street
Honolulu .3, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Darnell:

I, the undersigned owner of land described as Third

Division, TMK 2-4-20: 7, is in favor to the change of

Temporary Distriot Boundary from an Agriautural district

to an Urban District classification for a parcel of land
La the area of Waiakea Camp Six (6), Hawaiin.

Very truly yours,

020007 - Angeline S. Grube
185 Lyman Ave.
Hilo, Hawaii
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722 - 7th Avenue
Honoluiu 16, Hawaii

Mr. R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer
Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Horolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Darnell:

This is in answer to your letter of September 25, 1962
regarding a petition requesting a change of Temporary
District Boundary from an Agricultural district to av Urban
District classification for parcels of land in the area of
Waiakea Camp Six, Hawaii.

As owners of land described as Third Division TMK 2-4-39: 10
and 2-4-39: 11,

which are part of this petition, we are ign favor of this
proposed action.

Very truly yours,

Tom T. Matsumura

Florence S. Matsumura



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

September 25, 1962 &

Mr. Juan Cruz
Waiakea Uka
Camp 6

Hilo, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Cruz:

I am writing regarding a petition before the Land Use Commission of
the State of Hawaii, made by the County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commis-

sion. This petition requests a change of Temporary District Boundary from an

A8ricultural district to an Urban District classification for parcels of land

in the area of Waiakea Camp Six, Hawaii.

At a public hearing held in Hilo on September 18, 1962, it was

learned that all of the owners of the land concerned had not been notified of

this proposed action. A check of the records shows that you are the owner of
land described as Third Division TMK 2-4-20: 38

,
which is part of this

petition.

The Land Use Commission would appreciate your indication, in writing,
stating that you are either in favor, or in disagreement with, this proposed
action. This reply should be in our hands by Wednesday October 3, 1962. Any

additional comments pertinent to the subject matter would be welcome.

If you have any questions, please contact this office or
Mr. Hiroshi Kasamoto, Director, Planning and Traffic Commission, Hilo, Hawaii.

Very'ytruly yours,

R. J. DARNELL >

Executive Officer



O O
COOKE MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC.
926 FORT STREET • P. O. BOX 2041 • HONOLULU 5. HAWAII • PHONE 63866

September 27, 1962

L

Gli
State of Hawaii Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street 17 :

Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Re: Third Division, TMK 2-4-33-23

11e have your letter of September 25, 1962, in which you advise us that
a petition requesting a change of temporary district boundary from an
agricultural district to an urban district classification for the above
and other parcels has been filed.

As you are possible aware we service for the Retirement 3ystem of the
State of Hawaii a mortga6e on the above piece of land.

Ele have notified the mortgagor of the proposëd change and as long as
the change does not interfere with the security of the loan we have
no ob;)ection or recomaendation to make.

Very truly yours

Vice Preside

SE:mlh
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE CGARISSION
426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii
September 25, 1962 '

I

Mr. James Y Nogami
Waiakea Camp 6

100 Kupulau Street
Hilo, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Nogami:

I am writing regarding a petition before the Land Use Commission of
the State of Hawaii, made by the County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commis-
sion. This petition requests a change of Temporary District Boundary from an
Agricultural district to an Urban District classification for parcels of land
in the area of Waiakea Camp Six, Hawaii.

At a public hearing held in Hilo on September 18, 1962, it was

learned that all of the owners of the land concerned had not been notified of
this proposed action. A check of the po a ,s5hows that you are the owner of
land described as Third Division TMK ·

·

, which is part of this
petition.

The Land Use Commission would appreciate your indication, in writing,
stating that you are either in favor, or in disagreement with, this proposed
action. This reply should be in our hands by Wednesday October 3, 1962. Any
additional commente pertinent to the subject matter would be welcome.

If you have any questions, please contact this office or
Mr. Hiroshi Rasamoto, Director, Planning and Traffic Commission, Hilo, Hawaii.

Very ruly yours,

R. J. DARNELL
Executive Officer
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COI IISSION

VOTE RECORD

Acr.) C2.-9
ITEM AOL1 A.3(« AŸÑC.. OMA,

L

DATE

\ '

PLACE

TIME (L

NAMES YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

KANEMOTO, E.

WILLIAMS
,

R.

FRIEL
,

S .

SUNN, F.

IGE, Y.

GREGG, W.

LOMBARDI, F.

COOK, E. H.

BRYAN
,

E . il

COMMENTS:
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION .

Board of Supervisors Chambers 8:00 P.M.
County Building - Hilo, Hawaii September 18, 1962

STAFF REPORT

A(T) 62-9 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL

PETITION OF THE PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION OF THE COUNTY OF HAVAII (A(T) 62-9) ,

for change of Temporary District Boundary to reclassify certain property at Waiakea

Camp Six, in the South Hilo District, Hawaii, from an Agricultural district to

an Urban district classification: Described as TMK 2-4-20; 2-4-33; 2-4-37;

2-4-31: 1 & 2; and 2-4-39: Por. 1, 4, 6 through 11.

The petitioner in this matter is the officially-constituted planning body, acting

through its Director, Mr. Hiroshi Kasamoto. The area requested for rezoning to

Urban begins less than 4 mile distant from the present southwest extremity of

the Hilo Temporary Urban district. It is roughly rectangular, containing approxi-

mately 167 acres, more or less, and consisting of one subdivision of 54 soall lots

(generally in the 5000-7500 sq. ft. range), about 40 lots in the 1-5 sere range, and 6

large parcels between 13 and 24 acres. Ainaloa Drive, a paved access road, runs

a zigzag course lengthwise through the center of the area, and is T-intersected

from the south by Ainalako Street (east edge of the petition), and Alaloa Street,

and from the north by an unnamed 30-foot road (west edge of the petition). The

area has thus a series of junctions with roads serving the surrounding area, most

of which is presently given over to grazing and small livestock raising operations.

Part of the subject area is, as the title of the petition suggests, the remaining

main portion of an outlying camp of the old Waiakea Plantation, now defunct. Most

of the inhabitants of the area apparently work and do their shopping in Hilo, since



jlli .2. IIII

there is little evidence of basic or non-basic economic activity. The area is

served by an elementary school, located on the north side of Ainaloa Drive, a few

hundred feet west of the west edge of the subject arca.

The Land Study Bureau did not comment on soil capability in this area; but it is

presumed by the staff that the land is of fairly high quality, having once

supported sugar canc. Average annual rainfall, at a station in the center of

the subject area, is 167.8 inches.

The "Plan for the Metropolitan Area of Hilo," prepared by Belt, Collins and Associ-

atea, recommends urban development of most of the subject area lying to the north

of Ainaloa Drive, omitting only the small northeastern projection towards Hilo;

but, except for a "neighborhood commercial" strip along Ainaloa Drive in the

western section, the entire southern portion of the land referred to in this

petition is recommended for "Residential-Agriculture". The same plan calls for

a slight addition to the acreage of the school, which will serve the Waiakea-Uka

area. This school, which is said to have a very low enrollment, will need an

increase in order to continue to justify its existence. Public money is presently

being spent to bring the water system up to standard to serve not much more than

the existing development: a significant increase will necessitate some expense

in building new transmission lines, but the water source is deemed adequate by

the Land and Water Development Division of the Department of Land and Natural

Resources.

The staff feels that this area, if it is to survive as a community, must experience

some growth, even if this growth is induced by subdivision. The presence of an

elementary school (which apparently will be serviceable for at least a few years

to come) is a very strong arguing point for making an attempt to breathe new life

into Waiakea Camp Six. For these reasons, staff recommends approval of the petition

as submitted.



PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
COUNTYOFHAWAII

HILO,HAWAII,U.S.A.

October 2, 1962

Mr. Rowland J. Darnell
Executive Officer
Land Use Commission
426 S. Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Barnell:

The Planning and Traffic Ceamission, at its special meeting of
October 2, 1962, considered the rezoning of an area around Camp 6, Waiakea
Hemesteads, 2nd Series, Waiakea, South Hilo, Kawaii, from an Agricultural
District to an Urban District in the temporary land use map adepted by the
Land Use Ceamission. This was deae to recognize the county zening existing
in this area rior to the adoption of the land use map and to provide for
an additiona Ÿeradevelopment of the camp.

In view of the protests received from the farmers and poultrymen
in the vicinity, the Commission voted te recommend that the temporary map be
left as is and the former business and residential areas be zoned as an Urban
District in the final land use map.

Yours very truly,
PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION

Eiroshi Kasamoto
Director

KKalat

oc Chairman & Board of Supervisors
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PETITION OF THE PLANENG AND WAFFIC 00MMISSIOW, COUNTY OF HANIX

Puhue Hearing held at 8:00 p.m., Septetabar 18, 1962; Hilo, Ham31

Thl.s request was ortg4nnted by the ComAssica in order to correct or to ir 'eck
to statna quo the original county sontg that existed prior to the establi .a of
temporary land use mps ty the Land Esa Comission. Through an oversight, :o Omp
which inewa alreacly a business and a Class C Residential DLstrict, mas not h•
oluded in the mps adopted ty the Land Use Ceamission.

In order to empHfy description and to give inere leeway for developasnt, an omalarger than the existing developedlards were recomoded ihr rosoning to Urtoa bythe P1aradng Co-ission.
At the publio hearing there ma quite a lot of oppositAanon the part of poultrpm
and othere ortgaged in agriculture to the resorAng. This is partly dan to minsler.
standing of the law and our intentions in anM m this application, and par cua to
the taet that develoµemt of the neighborhood will make it difficult for t arms
to remin in the area.

De£1mite disadvantagesof Urban soning for the farmare are as follows:

1. Tax value will be higher and changeable. When adjaomt Irnd
subdLvidad, the harmer is at the marqr of the tax assessor.

2. No dedioation for fara use is allound in an urban zone. Daûñ c on
keeses the tax value no mt.tar abat happans to the shutting .

Countgr Attorneyta Ord Man on 63ening·

The County Attorney feels that the former Countgr soning for this a
asperseded by the adoption of the temporaryland use maps by the En
mission.

However, he ßeels the Land Use Comissica sight have eameded its pone ,Temporary Distriot. Boundaries) by sonire the existAng Residential and ca
to an Agrienitural Zone.

No further subdivision la possible in the area formar17designated ao raa .
becense all the lots are smil and occupied.
No rar business stenotamehas been built in the business sono ever since the los a
Were smed.

I reammena that se either amend our resoning request with the Land Um Co: scion
to the former Manan and residmos areas only or leave eveything me la ad hvathis matter taken care of in the tim1 Innd Use Napa. This un1 also gevent an.plications ter more *spoenlative" subdivisians in this area.

e



PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
COUNTY OF HAWAll

HILC,HAWAll,U.S.A.

November 14, 1962

Mr. Rowland J. Darnell
Executive Officer
Land Use Commission
426 S. Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Eawaii

Bear Mr. Darnell:

Re: Comments on change of Temporary District
Boundary, Vaiakea Camp 6 area, Waiakea
Homesteads, 2nd Series, Waiakea, South
Hilo, Hawaii

You are informed that several property owners numbering
about twelve persons have contacted the Planning and Traffic Com-

mission about the notification sent by the Land Use Commission
requesting comments on the rezoning of the area. Most of the
owners who inquired of the Commission were small residential lot
owners and stated they did not wish to submit information in
writing because it will not affect them on the proposed changes.
Most of the inquiries were about the notice rather than to protest
against the rezoning.

Yours very truly,

PIANNING AKD TRAFFIC COMMISSION

Hiroshi Kasamoto
Director

lat
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Ret. No. LUC 247

November 15, 1962

91emias -4 Traffic Commissia
Comty et Bamit
9. 0. Bom 661
Bile, Remit

Attenties Mr. Bireekt Easmote, 91amtag Direeter

Osatiemm:

the I.md Use Comissim et the State of Samit will held a meting - the
Islad et semit a November 19, 1962, in the Nile Electria Company's
Auditerim, 1200 EL1ausa Avenue, Bile, Ramti, directly fe11ewtag a publis
hearing skish is eebeduled for 9:30 a.m.

As the 45•day miting period after publie heartag, preeeribed by SECTIM 8.
See. 6. Act 107, will have expired, your petisim for chage et temporary
disatiet bemedary has been placed a the Co-issia's agends ter omsideratiam
at this meettag; ad tiant estian may be take at that time.

Very truly years,

R. J. naamu.
xxacortva orrzen

smak
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

I am writing regarding a petition before the Land Use Commission of
the State of Hawaii, made by the County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commis-

sion. This petition requests a change of Temporary District Boundary from an
A8ricultural district to an Urban District classification for parcels of land
in the area of Waiakea Camp Six, Hawaii.

At a public hearing held in Hilo on September 18, 1962, it was

learned that all of the owners of the land concerned had not been notified of
this proposed action. A check of the records shows that you are the owner of
land described as Third Division TMK , which is part of this
petition.

The Land Use Commission would appreciate your indication, in writing,
stating that you are either in favor, or in disagreement with, this proposed
action. This reply should be in our hands by Wednesday October 3, 1962. Any

additional comments pertinent to the subject matter would be welcome.

If you have any questions, please contact this office or
Mr. Hiroshi Kasamoto, Director, Planning and Traffic Commission, Hilo, Hawaii.

Very truly yours,

R. J. DARNELL
Executive Officer
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sept amber 6, 1962

c-2962/Pue-21

Mr. R. J. DarneL1
Exeontire Officer
Land Dee S>msisa ien

6 Queen St reet
Henelula 13, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Darnell:

The Board of Supervisors.at its meeting of September 5,
1962, upon reconnaenaation of ite .Committee on Publie Works,
comentred with the Plaw Lag & Traffie Commission's resemmenda-•
tiens approving petitions for shange of temporary district
boundaries.

Tory truly yours,

(Mrs.) Margaret M. Kaama .
COUNTY CIEfa

&
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PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION

COUNTY OF HAWAll State of Hawaii
HILO, NAWAII, U. S. A. LAND USE COMMISSION

June 27, 1962

EE. Rowland J. Darnell
Executive Officer
Land Use Commission
Dept. of Planning & Research
426 S. Queen Street
Eonolulu 13, Eawaii

Dear M±. Darnell:

At its regular meeting of June 18, 1962, the Planning and
Traffic Commission considered the rezoning of Waiakea Camp 6 area
situated at Waiakea Homesteads, Second Series, Waiakea, South Bilo,
Hawaii, from an Agricultural to Urban District.

Presently, Waiakea Camp 6 has a business area and a Resi-
dential C Listrict with about fifty-six homes in the old camp. The
proposed Hilo Master Plan calls for 20,000 square-foot house lots
adjacent to the camp. The Land Use Commission did not include this
area under Urban zoning although presently zoned by the County.

The Commission recommends favorable action on the rezoning.

Sincerely,

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION

Hiroshi Kasamoto
Director

lat



O O

Ret. No. LUC 137

August 24, 1962

Mr. Biroshi Essamoto, Director
Planning ud Traffie Ceamission
County of Bassit
Bilo, Newaii

Dear Mr. Essamoto:

This is a request for further clarification of the Bewaii Comty Plaaning
and Traffio Comission's request for change of Temporary Distriot Boundary,
Watakes Cap 6, maar Bile, pending before the Land Use Comission, md
tentatively scheduled for publie hearing on September 18, 1962

la the case of requests for bondary changes initiated by the Counties, the
Led Use Comission has asked that each property omer be costaeted, if
possible, and apprised of the acties; and, further, that the property omers'
answers be recorded, as to whether they approve er disapprove of the requested
chage of designation of their property. Staae this petition was initiated by
the County of Bassit, it seems appropriate that your office conduct such a

survey and that the doomentation of the results either be seat to the Land
Use Comission before the publie hearing, er presented at the hearing.

I would slee appreciate year sending us a computation of the total gross
acreage involved la your petition.

I shall look forward te hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

R. J. mmm.
EERCUTIVE OFFICEK

NM:ak
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Ref. No. LUC 56

July 2, 1962

Mr. Bizeshi Essente, Reester
flaming and Traffia Co-issian
Comty et Rawaii
P. 0, men 661
Bilo, Besit
Bear Mr. ranammte:

71ease be advised that this office has received and placed æ tile the appitsa•tien for district boundary change siped by yen en behalf of the Emottgl amatm• æd trattis Comtestem, regarding sesentaget the Watakes Cap 6area free Agricultural to Urban classification.
In order that your application be as co-plete as possible, I e regnestingthat yen supply the Co-ission with a map or mps shewAa6 the subject parcels
-4 my develogant plas that county might have respeettag this area.
I ple to be ta Ette em numany, July 23, to held a publie hearing on thepetitten of Eduard 8. T. Chias, the has made appliestise for a spostal pomitfor a eameretal use in the agriaattural distriot just aestheast of rabea.I - sequesting, meer separate oever, Em== en this matter from
your Esard ad your Co-issim.
Teor early submittal of the above antimed maps will be apprestated.

Very tra1y yours.

R. J. MSMLL
Baesative Ottieer

lat:sk
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Bef. No. LUC 127

August 16, 1968

The Moneseble M-bers of the
Board of supervisers

Centy of Essett
Bilo, Mauett

Attentions the Memorable themse E. Geek, ahnem..
md Emesative Ottiser

Gentlemen:

I have hem asked by the Land Use Comtesten to solisit your so-ents adman....man**annon aatters withis the Comty of Mammit pendiag before theComtestem, ad tatstitely ..amanied for pubite hearing to Septemberduring the week of the 17th.

Ensloaad are oopies of tour petitions for chage of temporary districtbondary, namely: J. I. 0111eapte ad Emmio Teskism in Booth Emma; and EttoCentry Club, Limited ad Bassit Comty Pleaning and Traffte Comission in
Boath Rito. the Bamit County flamatag and trattic Comission has r-••--A
spproval of these items.

The Land Use Comissies would apprestate your written ••••--a••taas adoemmes prior to the peeposed date of the hearing or up to titteen days
fellentag the date of the heartag. Entther, the ca..t..t an invites yearattendance at the hearing, the etas and pisse of thieh you wt11 he aetitledof abortly.

Very truly yours,

R. J. ELEMELL
SKSCUTITE OFFICER

WMaak
Enclosures
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O O TIMMCWILLIAM F QUINN . DIRECTom
SOrtWWOW

SAM O MIROTA
DEPUTY DIOSCTOR

STATE OF HAWAll 3.5857
DKPARTMENT OF TRANSPonTATION

STATE MIGNWAY BUILDING •
809 PUNCMOOWL ST , MONOLULU 13. MAWAll

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Oueen Street
Ronolulu, Hawaii

Attentiont Mr. R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer

Gentlement

This is in reply to your canáunication to our
department dated August 29, 1962.

We deeply appreciate your invitation tx> attend
the hearings or to transmit any pertinent comments
and/or recommendations that we may have. •

Please be informed that we have no comments or
re-ammendations to make relative to the parcels listedin the above-referenced conmunicationbut certainly
would like to be informed of future applibations for
uhanges in land classifîcation inasmuch as they mayaffect our .highways, harbors or airpor.t plans.

. Very truly yours,

A. A. SOUSA ·
Property Management and
Acquisition Offiger

.
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Ref. No. LUC 151

August 29, 1962

Planning and Traffie Cem-ission
County of Hawaii
P. O. Box 661
Hilo, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. Hiroshi Essamoto, Director
Gentlemen:

This is to intera you of a public hearing called by the Land Use Cenmiesion ofthe State of Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 8:00 p.m. in the Chabers of theHawaii County Board of Supervisors, Rilo, Hawaii. Your petition for change ofTemporary District Boundary will be heard at that time.
Publicaties of Legal Notice of hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star•Bulletin
and the Nile Tribune Mesmid on August 29, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. J. BARNELL
EENCETIVE OFFICER

Enclosure
WM: hk
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR CHANGE FOR TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

AND APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT WITHIN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII, BEFORE

THE LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii; the first to be held in the Kona Cultural Center, Kailua,

Kona, Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 2:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as those

interested may be heard, the second to be held in the Chambers of the Hawaii

County Board of Supervisors, Hilo, Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 8:00 p.m.,

or as soon thereafter as those interested may be heard, to consider petitions for

change of Temporary District Boundary and Application for Special Permit within

the County of Hawaii as provided for in Sections 6 and 7, Act 187, Session Laws

of Hawaii, 1961.

Items to be heard La Kailua, Kona:

Petitioner and
Docket Nunber: Tax Map Key Permission Requested

SP(T) 62-21 9-2-81: 49, 50, 51 Construction of restaurant,
Harry F. McKee 9-2-83: 21 bar, motel and office.

A(T) 62-6 Change from an Agricultural
Fumio & Shizuko Teshima 7-9-04: 2 & 3 district to an Urban district

classification.

A(T) 62-8 7-5-09: 52 change from an Agricultural
J. I. Gillespie 7-5-10: 2 & 3 district to an Urban district

classification.

Items to be heard in Hilo:

Petitioner and
Docket Number: Tax Map Key Permission Requested

A(T) 62-7 2-5-03: Por. 8 Change from an Agricultural
Hilo Country Club, Ltd. (that portion being district to an Urban district

8.5 acres, more or classification.
less, lying along the
northern edge of
Parcel 8).

A(T) 62-9 2-4-20 Change from an Agricultural
Rawaii County Planning 2-4-33 district to an Urban district

and Traffic Commission 2-4-37 designation.
2-4-31: 1 & 2

2-4-39: Por. 1, 4,
6 through 11

A(T) 62-15 2-247: Por. 1 Change from an A8ricultural
Hawaiian Homes Commission (being a portion of district to an Urban district

100.165 acres, more or classification.
less, bounded by the ex-
tensions of Puainako and
Kawailani Streets).
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Maps showing the areas under consideration for change of Temporary District Boundary

and the area under consideration for Special Permit and copies of the rules and

regulations governing the applications for the above are on file in the offices

of the Hawaii County Planning and Traffic Commission and the Land Use Commission

and are open to the public for inspectio$ du oNce ou

All written protests or comments regarding the above petitions for change of

Temporary District Boundary and the application for Special Permit may be filed

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, before the date

of hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the public hearing, or up to

fifteen (15) days following this public hearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION

E. C. BRYAN , Chairman
E. C. BRYAN

R. J. DARNELL , Executive Officer
R. J. DARNELL

(Legal ad 2 cols. w/border )

(To appear August 29, 1962 )

(THE HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN)
(THE HILO TRIBUNE HERALD )
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